# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

### **RESOLVES**

of the

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

### Chapter 92.

RESOLVE, Regulating Smelt Fishing in Abagadassett River.

Fishing for smelts in Abagadassett river, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Abagadassett river in Bowdoinham to all smelt fishing except by hook and line.

Approved March 30, 1935.

### Chapter 93.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Bessie M. Dunton, of Moscow.

Bessie M. Dunton; compensated for time in quarantine. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$1000, to be paid to Bessie M. Dunton, of Moscow, for the time she was in quarantine by order of the department of health and welfare, as a typhoid carrier, said sum to be paid from the general state funds; and be it further

Resolved: That Bessie M. Dunton, shall receive \$7 per week from the appropriation for, "Aid to Typhoid Carriers," for such period as she shall be classified by the bureau as a typhoid carrier.

Approved March 30, 1935.

### Chapter 94.

RESOLVE, Relative to Fishing in Middle Range Pond, in Poland.

Ice fishing in Middle Range pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to ice fishing for trout and salmon only, Middle Range pond, in Poland, and making it unlawful for any person to have in possession any trout or salmon taken therefrom, during the ice fishing season.

Approved March 30, 1935.

### Chapter 95.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Certain World War Veterans.

Claims, appropriation in payment of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to each person hereinafter named, the sums set opposite their respective names, amounting in the aggregate to